


£ 0l | 8202451

QUANTUM
BIOCHEMISTRY

BERNARD PULLMAN

Professor of Quantum Chemastry
The Sorbonne

ALBERTE PULLMAN

Director of Research
Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique

1963
INTERSCIENCE PUBLISHERS

a division of John Wiley & Sons
NEW YORK . LONDON

R



Copyright © 1963 by John Wiley & Sons Inc.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 63-16563

Printed in Great Britain by Richard Clay and Company, Lid.,
Bungay, Suffolk



INTRODUCTION

Tris book describes resulfs of research carried out at the borderline of
many scienees: quantum mechanics, chemistry, physics, biology,
pharmacology, etc. No one can be expected to master all of them
equally well. Although this situation in no way constitutes an excuse
for the errors, omissions or misquotations which the book may contain,
we nevertheless hope that it will incline the readers to indulgence.

Our aim in writing this book was twofold: (1) to show biochemists
how quantum mechanics can yield answers to the problems of the struc-
ture and mode of action of the constituents of living matter; (2) to pro-
vide the quantum chemists with a general outline of the aspects of bio-
chemistry in which their contribution may be useful. In fact, many of
our friends in quantum chemistry told us of their willingness to enter
the field, but remarked on their difficulties with the complexities of bio-
chemistry. We hope that this book will help them in finding their way.

In our view the book suffers from two main defects. In the first
place, it will be noticed that different topics of the same apparent
importance have sometimes been treated quite unequally. Some
subjects, as important as others which have been described in detail,
are entirely omitted. This situation is due, however, to the present
status of quantum biochemistry. This science is at its very early
stage of development, so that only a limited number of selected sub-
jects have been dealt with. It is not without reason that the work
accomplished has been compared to the tracing of a rough track
through the jungle. Highways are bound to follow. Deliberately, we
have omitted from this volume the discussion of the spectroscopic
properties of biochemicals and the detailed study of the role of metals
in biochemistry. Both subjects have been postponed for a later
volume because they are very broad and their inclusion would increase
this book beyond reasonable limits, and also because it was felt that
a series of more refined calculations should be carried out in connec-
tion with these specific problems. This resulted in the treatment of
such important topics as photosynthesis, or oxygen transfer by hemo-
globin, differing.

The reader may also notice oversimplification of certain biological
problems for which only fragmentary aspects are frequently considered.
Here again, one could hardly expect, at present, a complete quantum-

v



vi INTRODUCTION

mechanical discussion of such problems. Life cannot as yet be put into
an equation, and, if it could, we probably could not solve it.

It is a pleasure to thank a great number of friends and colleagues who
in one way or another have helped us in performing our task. In the
first place we thank all those who have kindly read parts of the manu-
script and helped us with their critical remarks and advice, and in
particular Prof. A. Albert, Prof. P. Elving, Prof. E. Friden, Prof. R.
Fuoss, Prof. I. C. Gunsalus, Prof. W. C. Holland, Dr. B. Howard, Dr. R.
Hubbard, Prof. F. M. Huennekens, Prof. M. Kasha, Prof. I. Klotz,
Prof. P. 0. Lowdin, Prof. D. E. Metzler, Prof. J. R. Platt, Prof. H. Pohl,
Prof. W. Rhodes, Prof. M. Tamres, Prof. G. Wald, Dr. F. R. Williams
and Prof. R. Wurmser. We express our appreciation to Miss A-M.
Pérault for her help in the compilation of some data for Chapters VIII
and XIV and a part of Chapter XIII. A part of this book was written
while we were visiting professors at the Institute of Molecular Bio-
physics at the Florida State University, Tallahassee, U.S.A., and we
wish to thank particularly Prof. M. Kasha and his colleagues for many
fruitful discussions. Last but not least, it is a distinct pleasure to
acknowledge many helpful discussions with Prof. Albert Szent-Gyorgyi
and his associates during our several visits to the Institute of Muscle
Research at the Marine Biological Laboratory in Woods Hole, U.8.A.

AP.
B.P.



CONTENTS

Introduction

Part T

MOLECULAR ORBITALS FOR BIOCHEMISTS

I. Why molecular orbitals?

II. Fundamental concepts

I. The wave-mechanical description of an electron

1L

I,

The wave function

2. The wave equation
3.
4. One electron in the field of a single nucleus: the

The spin

hydrogen atom and the notion of atomic orbitals

A. General considerations

B. The ground state: the descriptions of an atomic
orbital

C. Excited states: s, p, d, . . . orbitals

D. The generalized notion of atomic orbitals

. One electron in the field of two nuclei: the notion of

molecular orbitals

A. General considerations
B. o orbitals

C. = orbitals

The representation of polyelectronic systems

1.

The principles of the quantum mechanics of systems of
particles

The ““individual orbital approach” to the polyelec-
tronic problem; the “autbau’ principle

The variation method

A. The principle

B. An example
vii

10
11
14

15

17
19
21

22
22
24
25

26

26

27
31
31
31



viii

IIL.

IV.

CONTENTS
Atomic orbitals

1. The structure of polyelectronic atoms

2. The valence shell: valence electrons and ione pairs
3. Valence states and hybridization

4. Electronegativity

The LCAO approximation for molecular orbitals

1. The basic principle

2. The variation method in the case of a linear trial
funection

3. LCAO molecular orbitals for diatomies

A. LCAO approximations for the monoelectronic case
B. The representation of diatomic molecules
4. Polyatomic molecules
A. Localized and non-localized (delocalized) bonds
B. The structure of fundamental carbon compounds

III. Conjugated molecules

II.

III.

IV.

Delocalized 7 electrons and polycentrie mblecula.r orbitals

The principle of the LCAO approximation for conjugated
systems

The Hiickel approximation for hydrocarbons
1. The assumptions

2. Writing and solving the secular equations
A. Examples and notations
B. The use of the molecular symmetry

3. The energy values and the energy indices
4. The structural indices

Refinements of the Hiickel approximation

Substituted and heterocyclic molecules
1. The general scheme
2. The different types of substituents and heteroatoms

34
34
37
38
41

43
43

45

48
48
53
56
56

62

87
67

68
68
70

79
80

85

91
91
92



IV. The principal applications of the indices of the electronic

CONTENTS

3. The choice of parameters
A. General considerations
B. Numerical values
4. Examples of calculations
5. Energy indices and structural indices

structure

L

1.

II1.
IV.

VII.

VIII.
IX.

Resonance energy

1. Keto-enol tautomerism

2. Oxidation-reduction potentials of reversible systems
3. Formation and stability of free radicals

4. Acidic and basic strength

5. Product stabilities in chemical transformations
Energies of the highest filled and lowest empty molecular
orbitals

1. Electron-donor properties

2. Electron-acceptor properties

3. Charge-transfer complexes

Transition (excitation) energies
Diamagnetic anisotropy
Electronic charges

Bond orders

Chemical reactivity

1. The isolated-molecule approximation

2. The reacting-molecule approximation

3. The relation between the two approximations

Supplementary applications of the index of free valence

The scope of the molecular-orbital approach to bio-
chemistry

General references for Part 1

X

98

- 98

104
110
115

118
121
123
123
124
125

128
128
132
135

138
145
147
148

155
155
160
169

171

178

181



CONTENTS

Part I1

ELECTRONIC STRUCTURE OF FUNDAMENTAL

BIOCHEMICAL SUBSTANCES

V. Purines, pyrimidines and the submolecular structure of
nucleic acids

I
II.
II1.

IV.

VL
VII.
VIII.
IX.

o

XII.

XIII.

The molecular structure of the nucleic acids
The biochemical role of the nucleic acids

Related biologically important purines and pyrimidines
1. Metabolically important purines and pyrimidines

A. Purines

B. Pyrimidines
2. Isomers

Tautomerism in purines and pyrimidines

The significance of the resonance energy
Electron-donor and electron-acceptor properties
Local structural properties

The properties of the carbon atoms

The properties of the ring nitrogen atoms

1. The pyridine-type nitrogens

2. The N, nitrogen of purines and the N; nitrogen of
pyrimidines

The antitumor activity of purine antimetabolites

The reactions concerning the amino groups of the purines
and pyrimidines

Formation of metal complexes

Mechanism of the metabolic degradation of purines by
xanthine oxidase

185

195

198
198
198
202
204

205

209

215

224

226

230
230

238

240

248

253

258



XI1V.

XV.
XVI.

CONTENTS

Structural aspects of radiation effects

1. General aspects

2. The experimental data
3. The interpretation

Miscellaneous reactions

A general view

VI. Proteins as conjugated systems

I.
II.
II1.

IV.

VIIL

The molecular structure of proteins
The biochemical role of proteins

The existence of energy bands and the semiconductivity
of proteins

1. The hypothesis

2. Conductors and insulators

3. Semiconductivity of proteins

4. Quantum-mechanical calculations on the electronic
states of proteins

5. The peptide free radical

Some electronic properties of the aromatic amino acid
residues of proteins

1. Generalities

2. Electron-donor properties of tryptophan

3. Metabolism of tryptophan

4. Remarks on the remaining aromatic amino acids

Energy-rich compounds
I

Elementary concepts of bioenergetics
1. Free energy change

2. Free energy of activation

3. Some properties of AF

4. The coupling of reactions

xi
267
267
270
277

283

287

300

301
301
303
306

308
318

320
320
322
326
331

336
335
337
339
340



xii CONTENTS

II. The main types of energy-rich substances

1. Energy-rich phosphates
A. Major types
B. The theory of energy wealth

(1) The qualitative theory
(2) The calculations

(3) Factors contributing to the energy wealth of
phosphates

C. Phosphates as electrophilic reactants
D. The structure of ATP

2. Other types of energy-rich compounds
A. Acyl thiocesters
B. Acetyl-imidazole
C. Onium compounds

VIII. Pteridines

I.  General role

II.  The metabolism of riboflavin and of folic acid
1. The synthesis and degradation of riboflavin
2. The synthesis and degradation of folic acid

III. Electronic properties
1. Isomerism and tautomerism
. The significance of resonance energy
. Electron-donor and -acceptor propertics
. The reactivity of the carbon atoms

v B W N

. Properties of the nitrogen atoms
A. Pyrimidine-type nitrogens
B. Pyrrole-type nitrogens
6. Enzymic oxidation by xanthine oxidase

IX. Porphyrins and bile pigments
I. Porphyrins
1. General view
2. Electronic structure of metal-free porphyrins

348

348
348
354

354
356

357
370
374

376
376
381
383

391
391
393
396
397

400
400
400

403

406

406
408



CONTENTS
3. General characteristics of the iron-porphyrin com-
plexes

4. Molecular-orbital calculations on the iron-porphyrin
complexes

A. Building of the molecular orbitals of the complex
B. Distribution of energy levels
C. Distribution of the electronic charges

II. Bile pigments

X. Conjugated biochemical polyenes

I. Carotenoids and vitamins A
1. General aspects
2. The #n wivo transformation of carotenoids into
vitamin A
A. Vitamin A

B. The mechanism of the transformation of caro-
tenoids into vitamin A

C. Structure and provitamin A activity

II. Retinenes and the visual pigments
1. The composition of the visual pigments

2. The oceurrence of the 11-¢is isomer of retinene in the
rhodopsin system

3. The electronic structure of the different isomers of
retinene

XI. Quinones
I. General features

1. Oxido-reductive properties of quinones
A. Experimental data
B. Correlation with theoretical indices

2. Quinones in charge-transfer complexes

3. Aspects of the chemical reactivity of quinones
A. The electronic indices
B. Characteristic reactivities

xiii

416

419
420
422
424
427

435
435

440
441

441
453

457
457

460

466

471
472
472
475
479
480
480
483



xiv

I,

II1.

CONTENTS

Particular quinones of outstanding biological importance

1. Vitamin K
A. Definition
B. Blood-clotting activity
C. Other possible roles of vitamin K
2. Ubiquinone (Coenzyme Q) and related compounds
3. Vitamin E
A. General features
B. The antioxidant activity of vitamin E and of
other phenolic compounds

The band structure of melanins

Part 111

ELECTRONIC ASPECTS OF ENZYMIC REACTIONS

XI1I.

General aspects of enzymic reactions

XIII. Oxidation-reduction enzymes

I.
II.

I11.

Iv.

=

VII.
¥iI.

The electron-transport chain

The electron-donor and electron-acceptor properties of
the respiratory coenzymes

The mechanism of funectioning of the pyridinoproteins

1. The principal reactions

2. The chemical aspects

3. The electronic interpretation

The mechanism of functioning of the flavoproteins
1. The principal reactions

2. The chemical aspects

3. The electronic aspects

Molecular orbitals and oxidation-reduction potentials

The oxido-reductive properties of organic dyes of bio-
chemical importance

The cytochromes
Oxidative phosphorylation

486

486
486
487
490

491

492
492

494
497

503

549
552
565



CONTENTS

XIV. Folic acid coenzymes

)
II.

II1.

1Iv.

VII.

VIII.

QGeneral characteristics

The principal metabolic reactions catalyzed by folic acid
coenzymes

The principal functions of folic acid coenzymes: A general
view

Folic acid coenzymes as carriers of one-carbon units:
The experimental data
1. FH, as one-carbon unit acceptor
A. Reactions necessitating FH, as the only cofactor
B. Reactions necessitating, besides FH,, a comple-
mentary activator, K* or ATP
C. Chemical reactions of FH, with €, units in strong
acid medium
D. Conclusion
2. FH, as one-carbon unit donor

Folic acid coenzymes as carriers of one-carbon units:

The electronic aspects

1. General remarks on the molecular-orbital calculations
on folic acid and its derivatives

2. FH, as one-carbon unit acceptor

3. FH, as one-carbon unit donor

Folic acid coenzymes as subtrates for the oxido-reduc-
tion of a one-carbon unit

The oxido-reductive transformations of folic acid and its

coenzymes

1. FH, as a coenzyme for the reduction of one-carbon
units

2. The transformation F —> FH,

3. The mechanism of the oxido-reductive transfor-
mations

Folic acid antimetabolites

1. Types of antifolic agents

2. Electronic structure and mode of action of antifolic
agents

XV

564

565

575
576
577
571

589

591

591
593

594

598
598

601



xvi

CONTENTS

XV. Pyridoxal phosphate enzymes

H.

IIL.

General aspects
An outline of the theory of Braunstein and Snell
The electronic interpretation

1. General remarks on the quantum-mechanical calcu-
lations on pyridoxal phosphates

2. The structure of the primary Schiff’s base

3. Reactions resulting from the labilization of the «-

proton
A. Transamination
B. Racemization
C. «—p eliminations
D. y-eliminations
4. Reactions resulting from the labilization of the «-carb-
OXy group
5. Reactions resulting from the labilization of the R
group of the amino acid
6. Conelusion

XVI. Thiamine-pyrophosphate catalyzed reactions

I. The principal functions of thiamine-pyrophosphate
enzymes
II. Theories of mode of action
II1. The electronic aspects
1. The calculations
2. The results
XVII. Enzymic hydrolysis
I. General features of substrates for enzymic hydrolysis
II. Common features of the active sites of hydrolytic enzymes
ITII. Electronic structure and activity of organophosphorus
inhibitors of esterases
XVIII. Conclusion: electronic delocalization and the processes
of life
Appendix

Index of Authors

Index of Principal Compounds and Subjects

609
611
615

615
616

617
617
623
624
628

631

633
634

636
640
645
645
646

657
669

671

673
677
845
861



PART 1

MOLECULAR ORBITALS FOR
BIOCHEMISTS



A, i 2 SEEEPDEE 17 1) . www. ertongbook. ¢

1\




