Q7 E704 8202451

# QUANTUM BIOCHEMISTRY

## 外又书库

#### BERNARD PULLMAN

Professor of Quantum Chemistry
The Sorbonne

#### ALBERTE PULLMAN

Director of Research Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique



1963
INTERSCIENCE PUBLISHERS
a division of John Wiley & Sons
NEW YORK LONDON

Copyright © 1963 by John Wiley & Sons Inc.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 63-16563

Printed in Great Britain by Richard Clay and Company, Ltd., Bungay, Suffolk 225756

#### INTRODUCTION

This book describes results of research carried out at the borderline of many sciences: quantum mechanics, chemistry, physics, biology, pharmacology, etc. No one can be expected to master all of them equally well. Although this situation in no way constitutes an excuse for the errors, omissions or misquotations which the book may contain, we nevertheless hope that it will incline the readers to indulgence.

Our aim in writing this book was twofold: (1) to show biochemists how quantum mechanics can yield answers to the problems of the structure and mode of action of the constituents of living matter; (2) to provide the quantum chemists with a general outline of the aspects of biochemistry in which their contribution may be useful. In fact, many of our friends in quantum chemistry told us of their willingness to enter the field, but remarked on their difficulties with the complexities of biochemistry. We hope that this book will help them in finding their way.

In our view the book suffers from two main defects. In the first place, it will be noticed that different topics of the same apparent importance have sometimes been treated quite unequally. Some subjects, as important as others which have been described in detail. are entirely omitted. This situation is due, however, to the present status of quantum biochemistry. This science is at its very early stage of development, so that only a limited number of selected subjects have been dealt with. It is not without reason that the work accomplished has been compared to the tracing of a rough track through the jungle. Highways are bound to follow. Deliberately, we have omitted from this volume the discussion of the spectroscopic properties of biochemicals and the detailed study of the role of metals in biochemistry. Both subjects have been postponed for a later volume because they are very broad and their inclusion would increase this book beyond reasonable limits, and also because it was felt that a series of more refined calculations should be carried out in connection with these specific problems. This resulted in the treatment of such important topics as photosynthesis, or oxygen transfer by hemoglobin, differing.

The reader may also notice oversimplification of certain biological problems for which only fragmentary aspects are frequently considered. Here again, one could hardly expect, at present, a complete quantum-

mechanical discussion of such problems. Life cannot as yet be put into an equation, and, if it could, we probably could not solve it.

It is a pleasure to thank a great number of friends and colleagues who in one way or another have helped us in performing our task. In the first place we thank all those who have kindly read parts of the manuscript and helped us with their critical remarks and advice, and in particular Prof. A. Albert, Prof. P. Elving, Prof. E. Friden, Prof. R. Fuoss, Prof. I. C. Gunsalus, Prof. W. C. Holland, Dr. B. Howard, Dr. R. Hubbard, Prof. F. M. Huennekens, Prof. M. Kasha, Prof. I. Klotz, Prof. P. O. Lowdin, Prof. D. E. Metzler, Prof. J. R. Platt, Prof. H. Pohl, Prof. W. Rhodes, Prof. M. Tamres, Prof. G. Wald, Dr. F. R. Williams and Prof. R. Wurmser. We express our appreciation to Miss A-M. Pérault for her help in the compilation of some data for Chapters VIII and XIV and a part of Chapter XIII. A part of this book was written while we were visiting professors at the Institute of Molecular Biophysics at the Florida State University, Tallahassee, U.S.A., and we wish to thank particularly Prof. M. Kasha and his colleagues for many fruitful discussions. Last but not least, it is a distinct pleasure to acknowledge many helpful discussions with Prof. Albert Szent-Gyorgyi and his associates during our several visits to the Institute of Muscle Research at the Marine Biological Laboratory in Woods Hole, U.S.A.

A.P.

B.P.

#### CONTENTS

Int	rodu	etion	v
		$Part\ I$	
		MOLECULAR ORBITALS FOR BIOCHEMISTS	
I.	Why	molecular orbitals?	3
II.	Fur	ndamental concepts	9
	I.	The wave-mechanical description of an electron	9
		1. The wave function	10
		2. The wave equation	11
		3. The spin	14
		4. One electron in the field of a single nucleus: the	
		hydrogen atom and the notion of atomic orbitals	15
		A. General considerations	15
		B. The ground state: the descriptions of an atomic	
		orbital	17
		C. Excited states: $s, p, d, \ldots$ orbitals	19
		D. The generalized notion of atomic orbitals	21
		5. One electron in the field of two nuclei: the notion of	
		molecular orbitals	22
		A. General considerations	22
		B. σ orbitals	24
		C. $\pi$ orbitals	25
	II.	The representation of polyelectronic systems	26
		1. The principles of the quantum mechanics of systems of	
		particles	26
		2. The "individual orbital approach" to the polyelec-	
		tronic problem; the "autbau" principle	27
		3. The variation method	31
		A. The principle	31
		B. An example	31

III.	Atomic orbitals	34
	1. The structure of polyelectronic atoms	34
	2. The valence shell: valence electrons and ione pairs	37
	3. Valence states and hybridization	38
	4. Electronegativity	41
IV.	The LCAO approximation for molecular orbitals	43
	1. The basic principle	43
	2. The variation method in the case of a linear trial function	45
	3. LCAO molecular orbitals for diatomics	48
	A. LCAO approximations for the monoelectronic case	48
	B. The representation of diatomic molecules	53
	4. Polyatomic molecules	56
	<ul> <li>A. Localized and non-localized (delocalized) bonds</li> <li>B. The structure of fundamental carbon compounds</li> </ul>	56
	D. The surdeture of fundamental carbon compounds	<b>6</b> 0
III. Co	onjugated molecules	
_ 14	and the second control to the second control	
I.	Delocalized $\pi$ electrons and polycentric molecular orbitals	62
H.	The principle of the LCAO approximation for conjugated systems	64
III.	The Hückel approximation for hydrocarbons	67
	1. The assumptions	67
	2. Writing and solving the secular equations	68
	A. Examples and notations	68
	B. The use of the molecular symmetry	70
	3. The energy values and the energy indices	79
	4. The structural indices	80
IV.	Refinements of the Hückel approximation	85
V.	Substituted and heterocyclic molecules	91
	1. The general scheme	91
	2. The different types of substituents and heteroatoms	92

		CONTENTS	ix
		3. The choice of parameters	98
		A. General considerations	98
		B. Numerical values	104
		4. Examples of calculations	110
		5. Energy indices and structural indices	115
IV.		e principal applications of the indices of the electronic ucture	
	I.	Resonance energy	118
		1. Keto-enol tautomerism	121
		2. Oxidation-reduction potentials of reversible systems	123
		3. Formation and stability of free radicals	123
		4. Acidic and basic strength	124
		5. Product stabilities in chemical transformations	125
	II.	Energies of the highest filled and lowest empty molecular	
		orbitals	128
		1. Electron-donor properties	128
		2. Electron-acceptor properties	132
		3. Charge-transfer complexes	135
	III.	Transition (excitation) energies	138
	IV.	Diamagnetic anisotropy	145
	V.	Electronic charges	147
	VI.	Bond orders	148
	VII.	Chemical reactivity	155
		1. The isolated-molecule approximation	155
		2. The reacting-molecule approximation	160
		3. The relation between the two approximations	169
7	VIII.	Supplementary applications of the index of free valence	171
	IX.	The scope of the molecular-orbital approach to bio-	
	121.	chemistry	178
	Y	General references for Part I	181

#### Part II

### ELECTRONIC STRUCTURE OF FUNDAMENTAL BIOCHEMICAL SUBSTANCES

	rines, pyrimidines and the submolecular structure of cleic acids	
I.	The molecular structure of the nucleic acids	18
ı, İI.	The biochemical role of the nucleic acids	198
III.	Related biologically important purines and pyrimidines  1. Metabolically important purines and pyrimidines  A. Purines  B. Pyrimidines  2. Isomers	198 198 198 202 204
IV.	Tautomerism in purines and pyrimidines	205
V.	The significance of the resonance energy	209
VI.	Electron-donor and electron-acceptor properties	215
VII.	Local structural properties	224
VIII.	The properties of the carbon atoms	226
IX.	<ol> <li>The properties of the ring nitrogen atoms</li> <li>The pyridine-type nitrogens</li> <li>The N<sub>9</sub> nitrogen of purines and the N<sub>1</sub> nitrogen of pyrimidines</li> </ol>	230 230 238
X.	The antitumor activity of purine antimetabolites	240
XI.	The reactions concerning the amino groups of the purines and pyrimidines	248
XII.	Formation of metal complexes	253
XIII.	Mechanism of the metabolic degradation of purines by	258

	CONTENTS	xi
XIV.	Structural aspects of radiation effects	267
	1. General aspects	267
	2. The experimental data	270
	3. The interpretation	277
XV.	Miscellaneous reactions	283
XVI.	A general view	287
VI. Pr	oteins as conjugated systems	
I.	The molecular structure of proteins	292
II.	The biochemical role of proteins	300
III.	The existence of energy bands and the semiconductivity of proteins	301
	1. The hypothesis	301
	2. Conductors and insulators	303
	3. Semiconductivity of proteins	306
	4. Quantum-mechanical calculations on the electronic states of proteins	308
	5. The peptide free radical	318
IV.	Some electronic properties of the aromatic amino acid residues of proteins	320
	1. Generalities	320
	2. Electron-donor properties of tryptophan	322
	3. Metabolism of tryptophan	326
	4. Remarks on the remaining aromatic amino acids	331
VII. E	nergy-rich compounds	
I.	Elementary concepts of bioenergetics	335
	1. Free energy change	335
	2. Free energy of activation	337
	3. Some properties of $\Delta F$	339
	4. The coupling of reactions	340

ð

II.	The main types of energy-rich substances	348
	1. Energy-rich phosphates	348
	A. Major types	348
	B. The theory of energy wealth	354
	(1) The qualitative theory	354
	(2) The calculations	356
	(3) Factors contributing to the energy wealth of phosphates	357
	C. Phosphates as electrophilic reactants	370
	D. The structure of ATP	374
	2. Other types of energy-rich compounds	376
	A. Acyl thioesters	376
	B. Acetyl-imidazole	381
	C. Onium compounds	383
VIII. I	Pteridines	
I.	General role	385
II.	The metabolism of riboflavin and of folic acid	386
	1. The synthesis and degradation of riboflavin	386
	2. The synthesis and degradation of folic acid	389
III.	Electronic properties	
	1. Isomerism and tautomerism	391
		391
	2. The significance of resonance energy	393
	3. Electron-donor and -acceptor properties	396
	4. The reactivity of the carbon atoms	397
	5. Properties of the nitrogen atoms	400
	A. Pyrimidine-type nitrogens	400
	B. Pyrrole-type nitrogens	400
	6. Enzymic oxidation by xanthine oxidase	403
IX. Po	orphyrins and bile pigments	
I.	Porphyrins	406
	1. General view	406
	2. Electronic structure of metal-free porphyrins	408

	¥	
	CONTENTS	xiii
	3. General characteristics of the iron-porphyrin complexes	416
• 13.5	4. Molecular-orbital calculations on the iron-porphyrin complexes	419
	A. Building of the molecular orbitals of the complex	420 422
	<ul><li>B. Distribution of energy levels</li><li>C. Distribution of the electronic charges</li></ul>	424
II.		427
11.	Bile pigments	421
X. Con	jugated biochemical polyenes	
I.	Carotenoids and vitamins A	435
	1. General aspects	435
	2. The in vivo transformation of carotenoids into vitamin A	440
	A. Vitamin A	441
	B. The mechanism of the transformation of carotenoids into vitamin A	441
	C. Structure and provitamin A activity	453
II.	Retinenes and the visual pigments	457
	1. The composition of the visual pigments	457
	2. The occurrence of the 11-cis isomer of retinene in the rhodopsin system	460
	3. The electronic structure of the different isomers of retinene	466
XI. Qu	uinones	
I.	General features	471
	1. Oxido-reductive properties of quinones	472
	A. Experimental data	472
	B. Correlation with theoretical indices	475
	2. Quinones in charge-transfer complexes	479
	3. Aspects of the chemical reactivity of quinones	480
	A. The electronic indices	480
	R Characteristic reactivities	483

V	- 1	17	

#### CONTENTS

11.	rarucular quinones of outstanding biological importance	480
	1. Vitamin K	486
	A. Definition	486
14 14	B. Blood-clotting activity	487
	C. Other possible roles of vitamin K	490
	2. Ubiquinone (Coenzyme Q) and related compounds	491
	3. Vitamin E	492
	A. General features	492
	B. The antioxidant activity of vitamin E and of other phenolic compounds	494
III.	The band structure of melanins	497
	Part III	
E.	LECTRONIC ASPECTS OF ENZYMIC REACTIONS	
XII. G	eneral aspects of enzymic reactions	503
XIII. O	xidation-reduction enzymes	
I.	The electron-transport chain	508
II.	The electron-donor and electron-acceptor properties of the respiratory coenzymes	517
III.	The mechanism of functioning of the pyridinoproteins	519
	1. The principal reactions	519
	2. The chemical aspects	520
	3. The electronic interpretation	525
IV.	The mechanism of functioning of the flavoproteins	533
	1. The principal reactions	533
	2. The chemical aspects	534
	3. The electronic aspects	541
V.	Molecular orbitals and oxidation-reduction potentials	545
VI.	The oxido-reductive properties of organic dyes of bio- chemical importance	549
VII.	The cytochromes	552
VIII.	Oxidative phosphorylation	<b>555</b>

	CONTENTS	xv
XIV. F	Folic acid coenzymes	
₫⊎8 I.	General characteristics	564
II.	The principal metabolic reactions catalyzed by folic acid coenzymes	565
III.	The principal functions of folic acid coenzymes: A general view	569
IV.	Folic acid coenzymes as carriers of one-carbon units: The experimental data	571
	1. FH <sub>4</sub> as one-carbon unit acceptor	572
Constant	A. Reactions necessitating FH <sub>4</sub> as the only cofactor B. Reactions necessitating, besides FH <sub>4</sub> , a comple-	572
	mentary activator, K <sup>+</sup> or ATP  C. Chemical reactions of FH <sub>4</sub> with C <sub>1</sub> units in strong	575
	acid medium D. Conclusion	576 577
	2. FH <sub>4</sub> as one-carbon unit donor	577
v.	Folic acid coenzymes as carriers of one-carbon units: The electronic aspects  1. General remarks on the molecular-orbital calculations on folic acid and its derivatives	579 579
	2. FH <sub>4</sub> as one-carbon unit acceptor	580
	3. FH <sub>4</sub> as one-carbon unit donor	586
VI.	Folic acid coenzymes as subtrates for the oxido-reduction of a one-carbon unit	589
VII.	The oxido-reductive transformations of folic acid and its coenzymes	591
	1. FH <sub>4</sub> as a coenzyme for the reduction of one-carbon units	591
	<ol> <li>The transformation F → FH<sub>4</sub></li> <li>The mechanism of the oxido-reductive transformations</li> </ol>	<ul><li>593</li><li>594</li></ul>
VIII.	Folic acid antimetabolites	598
	1. Types of antifolic agents	598
	2. Electronic structure and mode of action of antifolic agents	601

agents

XV. Py	ridoxal phosphate enzymes	
Ι.	General aspects	609
II.	An outline of the theory of Braunstein and Snell	611
III.	The electronic interpretation	615
	1. General remarks on the quantum-mechanical calcu-	
	lations on pyridoxal phosphates	615
	2. The structure of the primary Schiff's base	616
	3. Reactions resulting from the labilization of the $\alpha$ -	
	proton	617
	A. Transamination B. Racemization	617 623
	C. α—β eliminations	624
	D. γ-eliminations	628
	4. Reactions resulting from the labilization of the α-carb-	
	exy group	631
	5. Reactions resulting from the labilization of the R	
	group of the amino acid	633
	6. Conclusion	634
XVI. 7	Thiamine-pyrophosphate catalyzed reactions	
1.	The principal functions of thiamine-pyrophosphate	
	enzymes	636
II.	Theories of mode of action	<b>64</b> 0
III.	The electronic aspects	645
	1. The calculations	645
	2. The results	646
XVII	Enzymic hydrolysis	
I.	General features of substrates for enzymic hydrolysis	657
П.	Common features of the active sites of hydrolytic enzymes	669
III.	Electronic structure and activity of organophosphorus	000
LLL	inhibitors of esterases	671
3737171	Construction of the state of the	
XVIII.	Conclusion: electronic delocalization and the processes of life	673
Annone		
Append		677
	f Authors	845
Index	of Principal Compounds and Subjects	861

#### PART I

## MOLECULAR ORBITALS FOR BIOCHEMISTS

上为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com